have made more explicit that Republic 
could prove its claim by showing that 
commercial middlemen, as distinct from 
end users, could be or were deceived.

We review for abuse of discretion a 
district court’s response to a jury question. 
United States v. Funds in the Amount of 
One Hundred Thousand & One Hundred 
Twenty Dollars ($100,120.00) (“Funds”), 

901 F.3d 758, 769 (7th Cir. 2018). Our 
review focuses on “whether the response: 
(1) fairly and adequately addressed the 
issues; (2) correctly stated the law; and (3) 
answered the jury’s question specifically.” 
Stevens v. Interactive Financial Advisors,